expanding the IT outsourcing business through the Acquisition with the Vendor, which is a connected
person of the Company (and will become a substantial shareholder of the Company upon Completion) can
minimise future potential competition in the IT outsourcing between the Group and CNSS.

Furthermore, the Board also considers that with a moderate dilution effect as shown under the section
headed ‘Shareholding structure before and after the Acquisition’ below, the funding of the Acquisition by
way of allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and granting of the Cash Option represents an
appropriate means for the Company without having to deplete the working capital of the Group and is,
therefore, in the best interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE BEFORE AND AFTER THE ACQUISITION

The approximately shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Acquisition (assuming the
Vendor is entitled to receive the maximum number of 58,120,755 Consideration Shares) is summarized as
follows:

After the Acquisition After the Acquisition
(assuming the (assuming the
Cash Option Cash Option

Before the Acquisition is not exercised)   is exercised)
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Far East Technology
International Limited 176,889,822 25.36 176,889,822 23.41 176,889,822 24.15

The Vendor (note) 57,500,000 8.24 115,620,755 15.30 92,372,453 12.61
Authorative Industries Limited 57,485,834 8.24 57,485,834 7.61 57,485,834 7.85
ITG Venture Capital Limited 46,942,288 6.73 46,942,288 6.21 46,942,288 6.41
Prosperity International

Investment Corporation 39,790,136 5.70 39,790,136 5.27 39,790,136 5.43

Directors
– Chen Yu Hong (note) 22,967,472 3.29 22,967,472 3.04 22,967,472 3.14
– Cui Hui (note) 22,967,472 3.29 22,967,472 3.04 22,967,472 3.14
– Peng Jiang 7,017,838 1.01 7,017,838 0.93 7,017,838 0.96

Public 265,939,138 38.14 265,939,138 35.19 265,939,138 36.31

Total 697,500,000 100.00 755,620,755 100.00 732,372,453 100.00

Note:

Pursuant to Class (2) of the definition of “acting in concert” under the Code on Takeovers and Mergers and Share
Repurchases, Dr. Chen Yu Hong and Mr. Cui Hui are presumed to be acting in concert with the Vendor by virtue of both
Dr. Chen Yu Hong and Mr. Cui Hui being directors of CNSS, the Vendor’s parent company.

– 9 –

General

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of e-government solution, IT consulting and training
services and IT outsourcing services.

The Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under the GEM Listing Rules. As
the Vendor is a management shareholder of the Company and thus a connected person of the Company, the